Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council?
Strategic Planning Board
Agenda
Date: Wednesday, 16th November, 2016
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and in the report.
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to
the Council’s website.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 16)

To approve the minutes as a correct record.

Please Contact:  Sarah Baxter on 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for
further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the
meeting



mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Public Speaking

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the
following:

e Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board
e The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the
following individuals/groups:

e Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not
the Ward Member

e Objectors

e Supporters

e Applicants

16/4558C-Proposal for the construction of 201 dwellings off Macclesfield Road
Congleton, Land off, Macclesfield Road, Congleton for Carl Jones, Redrow
Homes North West (Pages 17 - 44)

To consider the above application.

16/1353M-Delivery of watersports and outdoor activity centre on the North and
South Lakes of the former Mere Farm Quarry, including new vehicular access,
car parking and multi use building, Former Mere Farm Quarry, Chelford
Road/Alderley Road, Nether Alderley for Cheshire Lakes CIC (Pages 45 - 84)

To consider the above application.



Public Dofrent Pack Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 19th October, 2016 at Council Chamber, Municipal
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Brown, B Burkhill, D Hough, J Jackson, J Macrae, S McGrory,
S Pochin, J Rhodes (Substitute), M Sewart and J Wray

OFFICERS

Daniel Dickinson (Legal Team Manager — Corporate & Regulatory/ Deputy
Monitoring Officer)

Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer)

Paul Hurdus (Highways Development Manager)

David Malcolm (Head of Planning (Regulations))

Gaynor Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer)

52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor D Newton.
53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 16/1046N, 13/5242C
and 16/1131N Councillor J Hammond declared that he was a Director of
ANSA Environmental Services who had been consultees on the
applications but had not made any comments in respect of the applications
nor taken part in any discussions.

With regard to application number 16/1046N Councillor J Hammond
declared that he was a member of Haslington Parish Council who had
been consultees on the application but had not made any comments in
respect of the application nor taken part in any discussions.

Councillor Hammond also declared that he had received an email from
Haslington Action Group relating to application 16/1046N which had also
been sent to all Members of the Board.

In the interests of openness Councillor D Hough declared that he was a
Director of TSS who were responsible for the administration of bus stops
and the applications being considered today made reference to the



Page 4

provision of bus stops, but he had not taken part in any discussions with
anyone at TSS.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2016 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PUBLIC SPEAKING
RESOLVED
That the public speaking procedure be noted.

16/1046N - LAND OFF CREWE ROAD, HASLINGTON, CHESHIRE,
CW1 5RT: RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION
OF 245 DWELLINGS, HIGHWAYS, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, PLAY
FACILITY AND ASSOCIATED WORKS FOLLOWING APPROVED
OUTLINE APPLICATION (13/4301N) APP/R0660/A/14/2213304 FOR MR
CHRISTOPHER CONLON, BOVIS HOMES LTD

The Board considered a report and written update regarding the above
application.

(Mr A Fidler (Objector) and Mr B Herrod (on behalf of the Applicant)
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application)

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the reports the application be APPROVED
subject to the following conditions:

Approved Plans

Implementation of the approved landscape scheme

Materials as submitted

Land level details to be submitted and to be approved prior to

commencement

Boundary treatments

Notwithstanding submitted LEAP plans and specifications, revised

scheme of 12 pieces to be submitted and approved. Implementation

7. Development to be undertaken in accordance with FRA. Properties to
have FFL 600mm above flood level 59.76m AOD for the area of the
development in Flood Zone 2

8. The
[...]
ees)

Informative
If not Medical Centre then site for community use

In order to give proper effect to the Board's/Committee’s intentions and without
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of
Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in her absence the Vice
Chair) of Strategic Planning Board to correct any technical slip or omission in the
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the
decision notice.

During consideration of this application Councillor Burkhill arrived to the
meeting and did not take part in the discussion or voting on this application.

Following consideration of this application the meeting adjourned for lunch
from 12.20 pm to 13.05 pm.



Page 6

57 13/5242C - LAND OFF, HAWTHORNE DRIVE, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE,
CW11 4JH: RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 138
DWELLINGS, ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS (ACCOMPANIED
BY AN ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT) FOR ADELE SNOOK,
PERSIMMON HOMES NORTH WEST

The Board considered a report, written and verbal updates regarding the
above application.

(Councillor S Corcoran (Ward Member) and Mrs a Jacques (Agent)
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application)

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the reports the application be APPROVED
subject to referral to the Secretary of State and subject to the completion
of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the following:

e Education contributions of £206,079 (primary), £326,853
(secondary) and £91,000 (SEN)

e Financial contribution of £2,280,000 towards infrastructure (bridge)

on Strategic Site CS24 to enable the delivery of employment uses.

Open space provision and management arrangements.

Financial contribution of £100,000 for highways improvements

Provision, phasing and tenure of 15% affordable housing

The payment of £24,500 for habitat creation/enhancement works in

the locality, to offset loss of biodiversity

And the following conditions:

Commencement of development (3 yea
[...]
te regarding the above
application.

(Councillor H Jones (on behalf of Audlem Parish Council) attended the
meeting and spoke in respect of the application)

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the reports the application be APPROVED
subject to the following conditions:

Approved Plans

Lighting Details to be submitted and approved

Submission of a landscaping scheme

Implementation of the approved landscape scheme
Boundary Treatment details to be submitted for approval
Materials to be submitted and approved

Details of the proposed NEAP to be submitted and approved
Bin Storage

NG~ LON -~



59

Page 8

In order to give proper effect to the Board's/Committee’s intentions and
without changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to
the Head of Planning (Regulations), in consultation with the Chair (or in his
absence the Vice Chair) of Strategic Planning Board, to correct any
technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Following consideration of this application Councillor McGrory left the
meeting and did not return.

PROPOSAL OF A LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER (LDO) AT
REASEHEATH COLLEGE

The Committee considered a report relating to a Proposal of a Local
Development Order (LDO) at Reaseheath College.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the Local Development Order
(LDO) be APPROVED subject to those conditions within the formal LDO
Consent Order as follows:

General

1. The LDO expires on 31st October 2031 (15 years after adoption).
This means that all development that takes advantage of this LDO
provision must have commenced by this date. Any developments
commenced within the area after this date will require the
submission of a formal planning application. Development that has
commenced under the provisions of the LDO can be completed in
the event that the LDO is revoked, revised or expires. Development
that has commenced under the provisions of the
[...]
in LDO Sites 1, 3, 4 and 5 to proceed
in strict accordance with the ,Reasonable Avoidance Measures*
detailed in section 8 of the Great Crested Newt Survey dated June
2016.

Reason: To safeguard protected species in accordance with the
NPPF.

20. If development within LDO Site 3 has not commenced by the end of
July 2017 updated surveys for both bats and badgers are to be
undertaken by a suitable experienced ecological consultant and a
report submitted to the Local Planning Authority. The submitted
report to include mitigation and compensation proposals designed
to address any adverse impacts on these species identified as a
result of the required surveys. Any agreed mitigation and
compensation measures to be fully implemented.



21.

Page 15

Reason: To safeguard protected species in accordance with the
NPPF.

Prior to the commencement of any development within LDO Site 6,
detailed surveys are to be undertaken for otter, water vole, badger,
reptiles, bats and barn owls. The initial scope of these surveys are
to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority and undertaken by a
suitably experienced ecological consultant; taking full account of the
implications of breeding seasons etc.

The submitted report to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning
Authority is required to include mitigation and compensation
proposals designed to address any adverse impacts on these
species identified as a result of the required surveys. Any agreed
mitigation and compensation measures to be fully implemented as
part of the development.

Reason: To safeguard protected species in accordance with the
NPPF.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 3.30 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17 Agenda Iltem 5

Application No:  16/4558C

Location: Land off, Macclesfield Road, Congleton

Proposal: Proposal for the construction of 201 dwellings off Macclesfield Road
Congleton

Applicant: Carl Jones, Redrow Homes North West
[...]
ge 18

Balanced against these benefits must be the adverse impacts, which in this case would be
the loss of open countryside and the moderate impact upon the operation of the Jodrell
Bank Telescope

All other issues are considered to be mitigated against by the use of planning conditions or
a S106 Agreement and as such, are considered to have a acceptable impact upon the
social, economic and environmental conditions of the area.

In this instance, is considered that the benefits of the scheme would outweigh the adverse
impacts upon Jodrell Bank and the loss of open countryside.

On the basis of the above, it is considered that the proposal represents sustainable
development and paragraph 14 is engaged. Furthermore, applying the tests within
paragraph 14 it is considered that the adverse effects of the scheme are significantly and
demonstrably outweighed by the benefits. Accordingly it is recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION
Approve subject to conditions and the completion of a S106 Agreement and subject

to a 21 day notification period to the University of Manchester (Jodrell Bank) of the
intention to grant planning permission.

PROPOSAL

This application has been revised by the introduction of bungalows and a minor reduction in
the overall numbers from 202, as originally submitted, to the current proposal for 201
dwellings and associated open space, landscape, access and associated open space and
ecological areas. The density equates to 28 units per hectare on this 7.4 hectare site.

A single point of vehicular access is proposed via Macclesfield Road. There is a drainage
ditch retained to the shared boundary with Galloway Green

As submitted, all dwellings except 2 bungalows are two-storey and are arranged in a series of
cul-de-sacs through the site. Public Open space and ecological mitigation area comprising
two existing ponds are located to the east of the site, adjoining the Moss Lane frontage. There
are two blocks of 3 storey flats.

The mix is as follows
[...]
 the basis of the above, it is considered that the proposal represents sustainable
development and paragraph 14 is engaged. Furthermore, applying the tests within paragraph
14 it is considered that the adverse effects of the scheme are significantly and demonstrably
outweighed by the benefits

RECOMMENDATION

Subject to a 21 day notification period to the University of Manchester (Jodrell Bank) of
the intention to grant planning permission.



Page 41

Approve subject to conditions and the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the
following:

1.

Provision of 30% on-site affordable dwellings — 65% provided as affordable rent
and 35% as Intermediate tenure. The affordable units should be tenure blind and
be provided no later than occupation of 50% of the open market dwellings.
Education contribution - £ 401,312.73 (Primary)

Education contribution - £91,000 (SEN)

Both educations contributions to be provided in following phases

50% at the 1t occupation of the 30t unit and 50% at the 1st occupation of the
100" unit

Highways Contribution - £469,478.20 towards works on A34/A536 corridor, of
which £30000 is to used as contribution to pedestrian crossing on Macclesfield
Road -full contribution to be made by occupation of the 140t unit

Private residents management company to maintain all areas of open space,
childrens play space and habitat areas in perpetuity in accordance with
management scheme

Commuted sum payment of £28000 in lieu of organised sport provision —

prior to 15t occupation of the site

And conditions;

Nogahkob-=

o

10.
11.

12.
13.
14.
15.

16.

17.
18.
19.
20.

Commencement
Plans
Levels
Materials to be submitted
Development Phasing
Landscaping scheme to be submitted/Implementation
Construction and Environmental Management Plan, inc wheel washing — Prior
submission/approval; piling, dust, phased occupation detail
Development to be in accordance with Great Crested Newt Mitigation Strategy
prepared by REC dated May 2016 unless varied by Natural England Licence
Electromagnetic screening measures
Surface water drainage scheme — Prior submission/approval
Drainage strategy/design/ implementation, maintenance and management in
accordance with the appropriate method of surface water drainage
Boundary treatments — Prior submission/approval
Breeding birds and roosting bat features — Prior submission/approval
Residential travel plan/ Residents Travel Information Pack
Ghost Island right turn lane access to be constructed prior to occupation of the
development.
Watching brief for land contamination/ scheme and results (submitted prior to any
occupation)
Materials
Car charging for each dwelling/ communal charging points for flats
Tree and hedgerow Protection scheme — Prior submission/approval
Scheme for the incorporation of electromagnetic screening measures
(protection of Jodrell Bank telescope)



21.

22.

23.

24,
25.

26.

27.
28.

29.

30.

31.
32.

33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.

39.

40.

Page 42

Land contamination scope of works

Scheme of glazing and trickle ventilation to all habitable rooms of plots
overlooking Macclesfield Road susceptible to road traffic noise as specified in
acoustic report. Any variation to be agreed by LPA

drainage for the development hereby approved, shall be carried out in accordance
with principles set out in the submitted Flood Risk Assessment

Dust mitigation scheme to be submitted and approved. Implementation thereof
Updated badger survey to be submitted prior to the commencement of
development.

Scheme to be submitted and approved for the incorporation of gaps (10-15 cm)
for hedgehogs and located at least every S5Sm.Implementation

habitat management plan submission and implementation

Tree (T15) to be felled in accordance with the ecological survey detailed in in the
submitted letter from REC dated 8t" September 2016.

Scheme of signage for pedestrians and cyclists within the red-edge boundary of
the application site, submitted, approved and implementation

Phasing of development to be agreed, including phasing of amenity/play and
habitat creation. Implementation in accordance with phasing

Fabric First Approach to energy efficiency

Ponds management/ on going maintenance plan to be submitted, approved and
implemented

Detailed scheme for the NEAP (including equipment) including provision of 2 m
wide path, submission and implementation in accordance with scheme to be
agreed

landscape management plan for all areas of amenity open space

Method statement (tree) for provision of 3m wide path to Macclesfield Road
Signage and entrance features for POS/NEAP with interpretation material across
site.

Car charging point for each dwelling/communal points for flats — submission of
scheme. implementation

Detailed Landscape Scheme for the smaller area of POS to the east of the site,
submission, implementation /phasing

Footpath link to the adjoining site (14/4452c) to be completed in accordance with
specification/method statement to be submitted and approved prior to 1st
occupation of plot 66

Removal of permitted development rights — extensions on all mews/semi-detached
and all means of enclosure to whole site which go beyond front building line

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in
consultation with the Chair (or in there absence the Vice Chair) of the Strategic Planning
Board, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution,
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Should the application be subject to an appeal approval is given to enter into a S106
Agreement to secure the Heads of Terms as detailed above.






This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45 Agenda Item 6

Application No: 16/1353M

Location: Former Mere Farm Quarry, Chelford Road/Alderley Road,
Nether Alderley, Cheshire

Proposal: Delivery of watersports and outdoor activity centre on the
North and South Lakes of the former Mere Farm Quarry,
including new vehicular access, car parking and multi use
building.

Applicant: Cheshire Lakes CIC

Expiry Date: 20-Jun-2016

UPDATE REPORT OF 16 NOVEMBER 2016

Please refer to appendix A attached for Officer's report and updates of
meetings of 27.07.2016 and 24.08.2016 relating to application 16/1353M.

Members will be aware that this application was first considered by the
Strategic Planning Board on 27 July 2016, the application was refused in line
with officer recommendation for two reasons which were as follows:

1. The proposed development will have a detrimental impact on biodiversity at
the site by proposing activities on both the north and south lakes, which is
likely to have a significant adverse impact upon the nature conservation value
of the lakes as a result of the increase in disturbance and the potential risk
posed to birds posed by the network of wires associated with the
wakeboarding infrastructure. These impacts will be for the duration of the
operational life of the centre. Therefore the proposals are not environmentally
sustainable contrary to policy NE11 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan
and the NPPF.

2. The potential bird attractant features of this proposed development are
greater than the site as existing and greater than the approved restoration
scheme, and without a significant amount of appropriate mitigation would be
likely to lead to an increase in goose populations at the site and thus increase
the hazard within Manchester Airport’s safeguarded area. This would result in
an increased risk to the safe operation of aircraft at and in the vicinity of
Manchester Airport that is unacceptable to the UK aviation industry’s
requlators: The Civil Aviation Authority and the European Aviation Safety
Agency and does not comply with the standards of the International Civil
Aviation Organisation.

The application was discussed and determined on that day, however there
was an administrative error w
[...]
and south lakes, which is likely to have a significant adverse
impact upon the nature conservation value of the lakes as a result
of the increase in disturbance and the potential risk posed to
birds posed by the network of wires associated with the
wakeboarding infrastructure. These impacts will be for the
duration of the operational life of the centre. Therefore the
proposals are not environmentally sustainable contrary to policy
NE11 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and the NPPF.

2. The potential bird attractant features of this proposed
development are greater than the site as existing and greater than
the approved restoration scheme, and without a significant
amount of appropriate mitigation would be likely to lead to an
increase in goose populations at the site and thus increase the
hazard within Manchester Airport’s safeguarded area. This would
result in an increased risk to the safe operation of aircraft at and
in the vicinity of Manchester Airport that is unacceptable to the



Page 82

UK aviation industry’s regulators: The Civil Aviation Authority and
the European Aviation Safety Agency and does not comply with
the standards of the International Civil Aviation Organisation.



¢g abed



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 16/4558C-Proposal for the construction of 201 dwellings off Macclesfield Road Congleton, Land off, Macclesfield Road, Congleton for Carl Jones, Redrow Homes North West
	6 16/1353M-Delivery of watersports and outdoor activity centre on the North and South Lakes of the former Mere Farm Quarry, including new vehicular access, car parking and multi use building, Former Mere Farm Quarry, Chelford Road/Alderley Road, Nether Alderley for Cheshire Lakes CIC



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 16th November, 2016 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Burkhill, T Fox, S Hogben, D Hough, J Jackson, J Macrae, 
S Pochin, M Sewart, L Smetham and J  Wray

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Ms P Evans (Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer), Mr N Jones (Principal 
Development Officer), Mr D Malcolm (Head of Planning (Regulation)), Ms S 
Orrell (Principal Planning Officer) and Miss N Wise-Ford (Principal Planning 
Officer)

60 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interests of openness in respect of application 16/1353M, Councillor 
L Smetham declared that she was a member of the Cheshire Wildlife Trust 
and RSPB who had been consultees on the application.

In the interests of openness in respect of application 16/1353M, Councillor  
J Macrae declared that he was a member of the Cheshire Wildlife Trust 
and CPRE who had been consultees on the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/4558C, Councillor J 
Hammond declared that he was a Director of ANSA Environmental 
Services who had been a consultee on the application but had not made 
any comments in respect of the application nor taken part in any 
discussions.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/4558C, Councillor 
S Hogben declared that he was a Director of ANSA Environmental 
Services who had been a consultee on the application, however he had 
not made any comments in respect of the application nor taken part in any 
discussions.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/1353M, Councillor J 
Hammond declared that he was a member of the Cheshire Wildlife Trust 



and RSPB who had been consultees on the application, however he had 
not made any comments in respect of the application nor taken part in any 
discussions.

62 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following 
amendments: in respect of application 16/1046N:-

Condition 18 to be amended to include the following sentence after the 
word ‘levels’:-

‘To be provided prior to commencement of development and implemented 
as approved’.

Condition 24 to be amended as follows:-

‘Additional landscaping details along Ashley Meadows elevation (to 
include extra heavy standard trees and retention of existing hedgerows 
wherever possible)’.

That the informative be amended as follows:-

‘If not Medical Centre then site to be used for community use’.

63 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

64 16/4558C-PROPOSAL FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF 201 
DWELLINGS OFF MACCLESFIELD ROAD CONGLETON, LAND OFF, 
MACCLESFIELD ROAD, CONGLETON FOR CARL JONES, REDROW 
HOMES NORTH WEST 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Carl Jones, representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to the 
Board the application be approved subject to a 21 day notification period 
to the University of Manchester (Jodrell Bank) of the intention to grant 



planning permission, subject to completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
securing the following:-

1. Provision of 30% on-site affordable dwellings – 65% provided as 
affordable rent and 35% as Intermediate tenure.  The affordable 
units should be tenure blind and be provided upon the occupation of 
no more than 80% of the market units by a Registered Social 
Landlord

3         Education contribution - £ 401,312.73 (Primary)
4         Education contribution - £91,000 (SEN)
           Both educations contributions to be provided in following phases 

50% at the 1st occupation of the  30th unit and 50% at the 1st 
occupation of the 00th unit

5 Highways Contribution - £469,478.20  towards works on  A34/A536 
corridor, of which £30000( the full contribution of which  to be made 
prior to the commencement of the development) is to used as 
contribution to pedestrian crossing on Macclesfield Road -full with 
the remainder of the highways  to be paid in full by the occupation 
of the 140th unit on site

6 Private management company to maintain all areas of open space, 
children’s play space and habitat areas in perpetuity in accordance 
with management scheme 

7 Commuted sum payment of £28000 in lieu of organised sport 
provision –prior to 1st occupation of the site

And subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement
2. Plans 
3. Levels
4. Materials to be submitted
5. Development Phasing
6. Landscaping scheme to be submitted/Implementation
7. Construction and Environmental Management Plan, inc wheel 

washing – Prior submission/approval; piling, dust, phased 
occupation detail

8. Development to be in accordance with Great Crested Newt 
Mitigation Strategy prepared by REC dated May 2016 unless varied 
by Natural England Licence

9. Electromagnetic screening measures
10. Surface water drainage scheme – Prior submission/approval
11. Drainage strategy/design/ implementation, maintenance and 

management in accordance with the appropriate method of surface 
water drainage

12. Boundary treatments – Prior submission/approval
13. Breeding birds and roosting bat features – Prior 

submission/approval
14. Residential travel plan/ Residents Travel Information Pack
15. Ghost Island right turn lane access to be constructed prior to 

occupation of the development. 



16. Watching brief for land contamination/ scheme and results 
(submitted prior to any occupation)

17.  Materials
18. Car charging for each dwelling/ communal charging points for flats
19. Tree  and hedgerow Protection scheme – Prior 

submission/approval 
20. Scheme for the incorporation of electromagnetic screening 

measures (protection of Jodrell Bank telescope)
21. Land contamination scope of works
22. Scheme of glazing and trickle ventilation to all habitable rooms of  

plots overlooking Macclesfield Road susceptible to road traffic noise 
as specified in acoustic report. Any variation to be agreed by LPA

23. drainage for the development hereby approved, shall be carried out 
in accordance with principles set out in the submitted Flood Risk 
Assessment

24. Dust mitigation scheme to be submitted and approved. 
Implementation thereof.

25. Updated badger survey to be submitted prior to the commencement 
of development.  

26. Scheme to be submitted and approved for the  incorporation of 
gaps (10-15 cm) for hedgehogs and located at least every 
5m.Implementation

27. habitat management plan submission and implementation
28. Tree (T15) to be felled in accordance with the ecological  survey 

detailed in in the submitted letter from REC dated 8th September 
2016.

29. Scheme of signage for pedestrians and cyclists within the red-edge 
boundary of the application site, submitted, approved and 
implementation

30. Phasing of development to be agreed, including phasing of 
amenity/play and habitat creation. Implementation in accordance 
with phasing

31. Fabric First Approach to energy efficiency
32. Ponds management/ on going maintenance  plan to be submitted, 

approved and implemented
33. Detailed scheme for the NEAP (including equipment) including 

provision of 2 m wide path, submission and implementation in 
accordance with scheme to be agreed

34. landscape management plan for all areas of amenity open space
35. Method statement (tree) for provision of 3m wide path to 

Macclesfield Road
36. Signage and entrance features for POS/NEAP with interpretation 

material across site.
37. Car charging point for each dwelling/communal points for flats – 

submission of scheme. implementation
38. Detailed Landscape Scheme for the smaller area of POS to the 

east of the site, submission, implementation /phasing
39. Footpath link to the adjoining site (14/4452c) to be completed in 

accordance with specification/method statement to be submitted  
and approved prior to 1st occupation of plot 66



40. Removal of permitted development rights – extensions on all 
mews/semi-detached and all means of enclosure to whole site 
which go beyond front building line

It was also agreed that an informative be included stating the following:-

‘That despite reassurances from the Highways Officer, the Board had 
grave concerns about the location of the access and urged the applicant to 
relocate to the brow of the hill to safeguard highway safety’.

In order to give proper effect to the Board’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice Chairman) of the Strategic Planning Board, to correct 
any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Should the application be subject to an appeal approval is given to enter 
into a S106 Agreement to secure the Heads of Terms as detailed above.

(The meeting adjourned for a short break).

65 16/1353M-DELIVERY OF WATERSPORTS AND OUTDOOR ACTIVITY 
CENTRE ON THE NORTH AND SOUTH LAKES OF THE FORMER 
MERE FARM QUARRY, INCLUDING NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS, CAR 
PARKING AND MULTI USE BUILDING, FORMER MERE FARM 
QUARRY, CHELFORD ROAD/ALDERLEY ROAD, NETHER ALDERLEY 
FOR CHESHIRE LAKES CIC 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Parish Councillor David Wilson, representing Chelford Parish Council, 
and Tim Woodhead, representing the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application.  In addition a statement was read out 
on behalf of Councillor G Walton, the Ward Councillor).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

1. The proposed development will have a detrimental impact on 
biodiversity at the site by proposing activities on both the north and 
south lakes, which is likely to have a significant adverse impact 
upon the nature conservation value of the lakes as a result of the 
increase in disturbance and the potential risk posed to birds posed 
by the network of wires associated with the wakeboarding 
infrastructure.  These impacts will be for the duration of the 
operational life of the centre. Therefore the proposals are not 
environmentally sustainable contrary to policy NE11 of the 



Macclesfield Borough Local Plan and paragraphs 109 and 118 of 
the NPPF.

(During consideration of the application, Councillor M Sewart left the 
meeting and returned and therefore did not take part in the debate.  He 
then left the meeting prior to the vote being taken and did not return).

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 2.00 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)


